



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13425/2023, CM APPL. 52991/2023**

SOHAIL MALIKPetitioner

Through: Mr. K.K. Rai, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Piyush Sharma, Ms. Medha
Tandon, Ms. Sreoshi
Chatterjee, Mr. Anshul Rai,
Mr. Anuj Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. Hanu Bhaskar, CGSC with
Mr. Vineet Dhanda, CGSC with
Ms. Akansha Choudhary, Ms.
Nidhi Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **04.07.2025**

1. Due to paucity of time, it is not possible to take up this petition for hearing.
2. Re-notify on 07th August, 2025.
3. *Interim* orders to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JULY 4, 2025

Pallavi/my

Click here to check corrigendum, if any