



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13425/2023 & CM APPL. 52991/2023**
SOHAIL MALIKPetitioner

Through: Mr.K.K. Rai, Sr. Adv. with
Mr.Piyush Sharma, Mr.Anshul
Rai, Ms.Sreoshi Chatterjee,
Mr.Anuj Kumar, Ms.Medha
Tandon & Ms.Basabi Pandey,
Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent
Through: Mr.Hanu Bhaskar, CGSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **07.08.2025**

1. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that in another O.A. pending before the learned Tribunal, the respondent has been directed to inform the learned Tribunal whether it is willing to revoke the suspension order of the petitioner. He submits that the same may have a vital bearing on the present petition.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent admits that he has been asked to seek instructions regarding the revocation of the suspension order, however, it is subject to the condition that the petitioner would relocate to Orissa.
3. Re-list on 10th September, 2025.
4. *Interim* order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/rv/DG