



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13425/2023 & CM APPL. 52991/2023**

**SOHAIL MALIK** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma, Mr. Anuj  
Kumar Sharma and Mr. Aditya Dikshit,  
Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA** .....Respondent

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

% **27.04.2026**

1. None appears for the respondent.
2. List for disposal on 24 August 2026.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J**

**APRIL 27, 2026/AR**